
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Friday, 23 December 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 10 January 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 (CA.50 - 
CA.57), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Policy Implementation  

3. ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 1 - 44

This report seeks approval of the Council’s Local Enforcement Plan and 
recommends it to Council for adoption.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the Local Enforcement Plan be adopted.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLANS 45 - 48

This report seeks approval of the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Pickhill with Roxby and Sinderby.

In accepting the recommendation, the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Pickhill with Roxby and Sinderby will be approved.

Relevant Ward(s): Tanfield

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of item 6 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

6. PROPOSAL TO BUY BACK 1.6475 HECTARES (4.071 ACRES) OF EMPLOYMENT 
LAND AT LEEMING BAR BUSINESS PARK

49 - 50

This report provides information on a proposal to buy back employment land at 
Leeming Bar Business Park.

Relevant Ward(s): Bedale



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL
 
Report To: Cabinet

10 January 2017

Subject: ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL’S LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing: Councillor B Phillips 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 To adopt the Local Enforcement Plan (as attached as appendix 2).  

1.2 The Local Enforcement Plan updates the content of the Enforcement and Compliance 
Policy 2008.  A ‘tracked change’ version of the Enforcement and Compliance Policy 
showing the deleted, new and re-formatted text is attached as appendix 1.

1.3 The significant changes are:
 All references to the local Planning authority have been replaced with ‘The Council’
 Insertion of a 5 step approach to follow in consideration of a report of a breach of 

control.
 Whilst the Council will maintain a flexible approach to negotiating genuine alternative 

solutions to resolving breaches, there will be an introduction to do so within a 
reasonable time scale (normally 21 days).

 Where it is felt that unconditional or conditional planning permission would have been 
granted, the submission of a retrospective planning application within a reasonable time 
scale (normally 21 days) will be requested.

 The introduction of amended courses of action for:
o Category 1 priorities which will:

 be determined within 5 working days instead of 10 working days; and
 include a weekly review of progress for those investigations that require 

further evidence to be gathered.
o Category 2 priorities which will:

 be determined within 10 working days;
 reduce enforcement action time scales from 8 weeks to 20 working days 

in most cases and
 include a fortnightly review of progress for those investigations that 

require further evidence to be gathered.
o Category 3 priorities which will:

 be determined within 15 working days;
 reduce enforcement action time scales from 6 months to 25 working 

days in most cases and
 include a fortnightly review of progress for those investigations that 

require further evidence to be gathered.
o Category 4 priorities which will only result in the Council undertaking formal 

enforcement action if it considers it expedient to do so having regard to available 
resources. Any cases unresolved after a period of 9 months will be reviewed by 
the Development Manager to determine the appropriate action

 Updated guidance in relation to national policy advice:
o The 2012 National Planning Policy Framework (NPFF) and
o Planning Practice Guidance – “Ensuring effective enforcement”

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1.4 A draft of the Local Enforcement Plan has been the subject of consultation.  The document 
has been made available on the Council’s website and presented to the Planning Agents 
Forum. Agents verbally supported the clear 5 steps displayed in the Plan to investigate 
allegations, identifying whether a breach has occurred, testing the evidence of harm, 
consideration the action that could be taken and whether such action would be appropriate 
and proportionate.  No written responses have been received. 

1.5 The Local Enforcement Plan gives greater certainty to those involved with or impacted upon 
by development and can support confidence to invest in the District.  The Local 
Enforcement Plan is a document that can be referred to when complaints are made about 
alleged unauthorised development and in Enforcement appeals to demonstrate the 
Council’s approach to planning enforcement.

2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:   

2.1 An up-to-date Local Enforcement Plan will assist in managing enforcement proactively in a 
way that is appropriate to Hambleton.  It will provide guidance on how the Local Planning 
Authority will take appropriate enforcement action to protect residents and the environment 
from the adverse impacts of unauthorised developments.

3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 

3.1 There are no significant risks associated with the recommendation.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

4.1 There are no significant financial implications in adopting the new Local Enforcement Plan.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 There are no significant legal implications in adopting the new Local Enforcement Plan.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 Equality and Diversity Issues and have been considered however there are no issues 
associated with this report.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:     

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Local Enforcement Plan as 
attached at Appendix 2 be adopted.

HELEN KEMP
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMY AND PLANNING

Background papers: None

Author ref: TJW

Contact: Tim Wood
Development Manager (South)
01609 767113

LocalEnfPlanJan17

Page 2



Hambleton District Council – Planning Enforcement & Compliance Policy
June 2008

1

Appendix 1

Proposed
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL
LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN
Showing changes from the 2008 Enforcement and 
Compliance Policy.

Deleted text shown strikethrough

 
Contents

1.0 Introduction

2.0 The Hambleton approach to planning enforcement

3.0 Monitoring compliance with planning decisions

4.0 Priorities

5.0 Timescales and targets

6.0 Procedures

Annex A: Relevant Legislation and National Guidance

Annex B: Principal Enforcement Tools

Planning Enforcement & Compliance Service – 

ENFORCEMENT & COMPLIANCE POLICY

INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Core Strategy for Hambleton District’s Local Development Framework -  
sets out a “Vision for Hambleton “ which includes the following:

“The development of vibrant and prosperous market towns and sustainable 
rural communities will have been supported.   ….This will have been achieved 

Page 3



Hambleton District Council – Planning Enforcement & Compliance Policy
June 2008

2

in ways that reduce the impact of society on the environment, improve the 
quality of design of the built environment and protect and enhance 
Hambleton’s environmental assets...”. 

The planning system is a key factor in the delivery of this vision.

1.2 The planning system exists to control t
[...]

and Section 106 thresholds for Public Open 
Space, Sport and Recreation schemes

ANNEX A

Communities Team consult local Ward Member

P
age 47



ANNEX B

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLAN – PICKHILLWITH ROXBY AND SINDERBY – 10 JAN 17
 

What POS / Sport / 
Recreation facilities do you 
have already?

Managing 
organisation and 
contact details

Future actions How do you know 
there is a need for 
this project?

Cost (£) Community 
Priority

(1 = 
highest 
priority)

Pickhill Village Green; Pickhill Play 
Area; Sinderby Village Green 

Sinderby Village Green Pickhill with Roxby and 
Sinderby Parish Council

Installation of new play 
equipment 

Requests from children 
and residents of 
Sinderby

£4,200.00 1

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Adoption of the Council's Local Enforcement Plan
	Local Enforcement Plan - Appendix 1
	Local Enforcement Plan - Appendix 2

	4 Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Action Plans
	6 Proposal to Buy Back 1.6475 Hectares (4.071 acres) of Employment Land at Leeming Bar Business Park



Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 21 February 2017

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 10th January, 2017 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
N A Knapton

Councillor B Phillips
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
C A Dickinson
K G Hardisty
D Hugill

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
D A Webster

CA.58 ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval of the Council’s Local Enforcement Plan and 
recommended it to Council for adoption.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

The Local Enforcement Plan required significantly updating and this would assist in 
managing enforcement proactively in a way that was appropriate to Hambleton.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Local Enforcement Plan 
as attached at Annex 2 of the report be adopted.

The meeting closed at 10.20 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


